PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
ABBYY Software Ltd.	08/23/2013

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	ABBYY Development LLC	
Street Address:	Otradnaya 2B, Building 6, Office 7-01	
City:	Moscow	
State/Country:	RUSSIAN FEDERATION	
Postal Code:	127273	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 74

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	12470425
Application Number:	12775445
Application Number:	12877954
Application Number:	13209779
Application Number:	13431767
Application Number:	13457968
Application Number:	13545917
Application Number:	12206067
Application Number:	12199226
Application Number:	12236054
Application Number:	12749525
Application Number:	12211746
Application Number:	12330771
Application Number:	12540148
Application Number:	12540184
	DATENT

PATENT

REEL: 031085 FRAME: 0834

502471700

Application Number:	11556196
Application Number:	10603215
Application Number:	10657008
Application Number:	11428841
Application Number:	12364266
Application Number:	11456092
Application Number:	11558915
Application Number:	11558914
Application Number:	12062179
Application Number:	12269789
Application Number:	13244046
Application Number:	10241638
Application Number:	10386541
Application Number:	10386544
Application Number:	10348222
Application Number:	10403414
Application Number:	10603216
Application Number:	12240231
Application Number:	12835311
Application Number:	12838430
Application Number:	13006813
Application Number:	12977016
Application Number:	13087242
Application Number:	13242653
Application Number:	13244269
Application Number:	13305768
Application Number:	13328239
Application Number:	13334004
Application Number:	13597020
Application Number:	13527239
Application Number:	13481644
Application Number:	13561242
Application Number:	13712962
Application Number:	13658967
Application Number:	13694900
	PATENT '

PATENT REEL: 031085 FRAME: 0835

	13651866
Application Number:	13671021
Application Number:	13715896
Application Number:	13712950
Application Number:	13672595
Application Number:	29438941
Application Number:	29440280
Application Number:	13725095
Application Number:	13726526
Application Number:	13963616
Application Number:	10348225
Application Number:	12708419
Application Number:	13242218
Application Number:	13662044
Application Number:	13562791
Application Number:	12464798
Application Number:	12476131
Application Number:	12539562
Application Number:	13107084
Application Number:	13193564
Application Number:	13361713
Application Number:	13214133
Application Number:	13221746
Application Number:	13659289

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 408-457-9777

Email: abbyy_docketing@cardinal-ip.com
Correspondent Name: ABBYY USA Software House, Inc.
Address Line 1: 880 North McCarthy Blvd., Ste 220
Address Line 4: Militas, CALIFORNIA 95035

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	ASSIGNMENT FOR ABBYY DEV.		
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Janine Olinares		
Signature:	/Janine Olinares/		

REEL: 031085 FRAME: 0836

08/26/2013

Total Attachments: 4

source=Development Assignment#page1.tif source=Development Assignment#page2.tif

source=Schedule A#page1.tif source=Schedule A#page2.tif

PATENT REEL: 031085 FRAME: 0837

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, ABBYY Software Ltd., a corporation organized and existing under and by virtue of the law of Cyprus, and having an office and place of business at Kyriakou Matsi Avenue 61, 1082 Nicosia, Cyprus (with registered address of Michail Karaoli 2, Egkomi, 2404 Nicosia, Cyprus and preferred mailing address of P 0 BOX 16257 CY 2087 Nicosia, Cyprus) (hereinafter "Assignor"), desires to convey its entire right, title and interest in and to the following invention(s), improvements and applications in and to the Letters Patent to be obtained there from, for Applications as defined in the attached Exhibit A, filed in the United States Patent and Trademark Office (hereinafter referred to as the "USPTO")

AND WHEREAS, **ABBYY Development LLC**, a corporation organized and existing under and by virtue of the law of Russia, and having an office and place of business at 127273, Moscow, ul. Otradnaya 2B, building 6, office 7-01, Russian Federation (hereinafter "**Assignee**"), desires to acquire the entire right, title and interest in and to said inventions, improvements and applications in and to the Letters Patent to be obtained therefrom:

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the Assignor does hereby irrevocably convey, sell, assign and transfer unto said Assignee, its successors or assigns, the entire right, title and interest for all countries in and to all inventions and improvements disclosed in the aforesaid applications, and in and to the said applications, all divisions, continuations, continuations-in-part, or renewals thereof, all Letters Patent which may be granted there from, and all reissues or extensions of such patents, and in and to any and all applications which have been or shall be filed in any foreign countries for Letters Patent on the said inventions and improvements, including an assignment of all rights under the provisions of the International Convention, and all Letters Patent of foreign countries which may be granted there from; and Assignor does hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to issue any and all United States Letters Patent for the aforesaid inventions and improvements to the said Assignee as the assignee of the entire right, title and interest in and to the same, for the use of the said Assignee, its successors and assigns.

AND, for the above-referenced consideration, Assignor does hereby agree that it and its officers, agents, directors, and legal representatives will make, execute and deliver any and all other instruments in writing including any and all further application papers, affidavits, assignments and other documents, and will communicate to said Assignee, its successors and representatives all facts known to it relating to said improvements and the history thereof and will testify in all legal proceedings and generally do all things which may be necessary or desirable to secure to and vest in said Assignee, its successors or assigns the entire right, title

Page 1 of 2

and interest in and to the said improvements, inventions, applications, Letters Patent, rights, titles, benefits, privileges and advantages hereby sold, assigned and conveyed, or intended so to be.

AND, furthermore, Assignor represents and warrants to Assignee, its successors and assigns, that no assignment, grant, mortgage, license or other agreement affecting the rights and property herein conveyed has been made to others by Assignor and that full right to convey the same as herein expressed is possessed by Assignor.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Assignor has signed below on the date indicated.

ABBYY Software Ltd.

By Marinos Dimosthenous, Managing Director

August 23, 2013

Date

EXHIBIT A

	APPLICATION NUMBER	FILE NUMBER	DATE FILED	NEW ASSIGNEE NAME
1.	12470425	76.P001CIP	5/21/2009	ABBYY Development LLC
2.	12775445	76.P25	5/6/2010	ABBYY Development LLC
3.	12877954	76-P23CIP	9/8/2010	ABBYY Development LLC
4.	13209779	ABBYY0110	8/15/2011	ABBYY Development LLC
5.	13431767	ABBYY-0133-US	3/27/2012	ABBYY Development LLC
6.	13457968	ABBYY-0134-US	4/27/2012	ABBYY Development LLC
7.	13545917	ABBYY-0148-US	7/10/2012	ABBYY Development LLC
8.	12206067	76.P001	9/8/2008	ABBYY Development LLC
9.	12199226	76.P002U	8/27/2008	ABBYY Development LLC
10.	12236054	76.P005	9/23/2008	ABBYY Development LLC
11.	12749525	76.P005CIP1	3/30/2010	ABBYY Development LLC
12.	12211746	76.P006	9/16/2008	ABBYY Development LLC
13.	12330771	76.P012	12/9/2008	ABBYY Development LLC
14.	12540148	76.P016	8/12/2009	ABBYY Development LLC
15.	12540184	76.P017	8/12/2009	ABBYY Development LLC
16.	11556196	76.P22	11/3/2006	ABBYY Development LLC
17.	10603215	76.U08	6/26/2003	ABBYY Development LLC
18.	10657008	76.U12	9/8/2003	ABBYY Development LLC
19.	11428841	76.U13	7/6/2006	ABBYY Development LLC
20.	12364266	76.U14CIP	2/2/2009	ABBYY Development LLC
21.	11456092	76.U16	7/7/2006	ABBYY Development LLC
22.	11558915	76.U16-D	11/12/2006	ABBYY Development LLC
23.	11558914	76.U16M	11/12/2006	ABBYY Development LLC
24.	12062179	76P008	4/3/2008	ABBYY Development LLC
25.	12269789	76P014	11/12/2008	ABBYY Development LLC
26.	13244046	ABBYY0117	9/23/2011	ABBYY Development LLC
27.	10241638	ABBYY-U02	9/12/2002	ABBYY Development LLC
28.	10386541	ABBYY-U04	3/13/2003	ABBYY Development LLC
29.	10386544	ABBYY-U05	3/13/2003	ABBYY Development LLC
30.	10348222	ABBYY-U06	1/22/2003	ABBYY Development LLC
31.	10403414	ABBYY-U08	4/1/2003	ABBYY Development LLC
32.	10603216	ABBYY-U09	6/26/2003	ABBYY Development LLC
33.	12240231	76.P007	9/28/2008	ABBYY Development LLC
34.	12835311	76.P021	7/13/2010	ABBYY Development LLC
35.	12838430	76.P100-22	7/16/2010	ABBYY Development LLC
36.	13006813	76.P100-25	1/14/2011	ABBYY Development LLC
37.	12977016	76.U08CIP	12/22/2010	ABBYY Development LLC
38.	13087242	ABBYY0102	4/14/2011	ABBYY Development LLC

PATENT REEL: 031085 FRAME: 0840

39.	13242653	ABBYY0116	9/23/2011	ABBYY Development LLC
40.	13244269	ABBYY0118	9/23/2011	ABBYY Development LLC
41.	13305768	ABBYY0119	11/29/2011	ABBYY Development LLC
42.	13328239	ABBYY0123	12/16/2011	ABBYY Development LLC
43.	13334004	ABBYY0124	12/21/2011	ABBYY Development LLC
44.	13597020	ABBYY-0131-US	8/28/2012	ABBYY Development LLC
45.	13527239	ABBYY-0137-US	6/19/2012	ABBYY Development LLC
46.	13481644	ABBYY-0140-US	5/25/2012	ABBYY Development LLC
47.	13561242	ABBYY-0145-US	7/30/2012	ABBYY Development LLC
48.	13712962	ABBYY-0152-US	12/12/2012	ABBYY Development LLC
49.	13658967	ABBYY-0157-US	10/24/2012	ABBYY Development LLC
50.	13694900	ABBYY-0159-US	9/18/2012	ABBYY Development LLC
51.	13651866	ABBYY-0163-US	10/15/2012	ABBYY Development LLC
52.	13671021	ABBYY-0164-US	11/7/2012	ABBYY Development LLC
53.	13715896	ABBYY-0180-US	12/14/2012	ABBYY Development LLC
54.	13712950	ABBYY-0181-US	12/12/2012	ABBYY Development LLC
55.	13672595	ABBYY-0182-US	11/8/2012	ABBYY Development LLC
56.	29438941	ABBYY-0185-US	12/5/2012	ABBYY Development LLC
57.	29440280	ABBYY-0187-US	12/20/2012	ABBYY Development LLC
58.	13725095	ABBYY-0192-US	12/21/2012	ABBYY Development LLC
59.	13726526	ABBYY-0195-US	12/24/2012	ABBYY Development LLC
60.	13963616	ABBYY-0216-US	8/9/2013	ABBYY Development LLC
61.	10348225	ABBYY-U07	1/22/2003	ABBYY Development LLC
62.	12708419	76.P18	2/18/2010	ABBYY Development LLC
63.	13242218	ABBYY0115	9/23/2011	ABBYY Development LLC
64.	13662044	ABBYY-0151-US	10/26/2012	ABBYY Development LLC
65.	13562791	ABBYY-0158-US	7/31/2012	ABBYY Development LLC
66.	12464798	76.P009	5/12/2009	ABBYY Development LLC
67.	12476131	76.P010	6/1/2009	ABBYY Development LLC
68.	12539562	76.P015	8/11/2009	ABBYY Development LLC
69.	13107084	ABBYY0103	5/13/2011	ABBYY Development LLC
70.	13193564	ABBYY-0105-US	7/28/2011	ABBYY Development LLC
71.	13361713	ABBYY-0128-US	1/30/2012	ABBYY Development LLC
72.	13214133	ABBYY0104	8/19/2011	ABBYY Development LLC
73.	13221746	ABBYY0113	8/30/2011	ABBYY Development LLC
74.	13659289	ABBYY-0150-US	10/24/2012	ABBYY Development LLC

PATENT
RECORDED: 08/26/2013 REEL: 031085 FRAME: 0841